

NO. 63761-4-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

IN RE THE ESTATE OF WILLIAM ROSS TAYLOR

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS CHARLES TAYLOR AND  
REUBEN TAYLOR IN RESPONSE TO OPENING BRIEF  
OF SUCCESSOR PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE

---

B. Jeffrey Carl  
LAW OFFICE OF B. JEFFREY CARL  
705 Second Ave, Suite 910  
Seattle, WA 98104  
206-682-5120

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2010 FEB - 8 AM 11:35

CONFIDENTIAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>5</b>
A. The Court Did Not Commit Error By Holding the Summary Judgment Hearings Even Though the SPR Was Newly Appointed.....	5
B. The Court Did Not Err In Holding a Summary Judgment Hearing Less Than 28 Days From the Date the Motion Was Filed.....	7
C. The Court Did Not Err In Ruling On the Ownership of the Northwestern Mutual Insurance Policies .....	9
D. The SPR Is Not Entitled to Fees On Appeal.....	11
E. Respondents are Entitled to Attorney’s Fees On Appeal. ....	11
<b>III. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>12</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Estate of Wright</i> , 147 Wn. App. 674, 688, 196 P.3d 1075 (2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1005, 208 P.3d 1124 (2009)	11
<i>In Re Tucker’s Estate</i> , 116 Wash 475, 478, 199 P. 765 (1921)	6
<i>State Ex Rel. Citizens v. Murphy</i> , 151 Wn. 2d 226, 236, 88 P.3d 375 (2004).....	8
 <b><u>Court Rules</u></b>	
CR 56(c).....	4, 7
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
RCW 11.96A.150(1)(a) .....	11
